



Serial No. 145.
Regular Cause List.

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

SWP 1283/2016
IA(1/2016[01/2016]).

MOHAMMAD RAFIQ KHAN.

...Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Altaf Haqani, Sr Advocate with
Mr. Aasif Wani, Advocate.

VERSUS

STATE AND OTHERS.

Through: Mr. Numan Malik, GA
Mr. Mian Tufail, Advocate.

...Respondent(s)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE.

ORDER

03-06-2026

Due to paucity of time, the matter could not be considered today.

Learned counsel appearing for the private respondent has submitted that on account of pendency of this Writ petition, the respondents are not taking a decision with regard to the promotion/Regularization against the post of editor Urdu/Persian.

A perusal of the interim order dated 22.06.2016 would reveal that the official respondents have not been prohibited from making promotion or regularization against the post of Editor Urdu/Persian. In fact, the Court has directed that in case any promotion/regularization is envisaged against the post of Editor Urdu/Persian, the same shall be made strictly in accordance with the rules



2020:JKLHC-SGR:972

in vogue and further it has been directed that the case of the petitioner shall also be considered. The said Order passed by this Court is explicit inasmuch as the official respondents have been given liberty to make promotions/regularizations strictly in accordance with the rules.

Be listed 20th of July, 2026.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR
03-06-2026
Showkat Khan

